

In the
Indiana Court of Appeals

Case No. **19A-MI-02991**

Indiana Family Institute, Inc.; Indiana Family Action, Inc.; and The American Family Association of Indiana;

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The City of Carmel, Indiana; City Attorney for the City of Carmel, Indiana; Douglas Haney, in his official capacity as City Attorney for the City of Carmel, Indiana; The City of Indianapolis-Marion County, Indiana; The City of Indianapolis-Marion County Equal Opportunity Advisory Board; The City of Bloomington, Indiana; The City of Bloomington Human Rights Commission; The City of Columbus, Indiana; The City of Columbus Human Rights Commission; The State of Indiana; Attorney General Curtis Hill, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the State of Indiana;

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the
Hamilton County Superior Court 1

Case No. 29D01-1512-MI-010207

Hon. Michael A. Casati, Judge

Brief of Appellants Indiana Family Institute and Indiana Family Action

James Bopp, Jr.
Lead Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants
jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Melena S. Siebert
msiebert@bopplaw.com
The Bopp Law Firm, PC
1 South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, IN 47807
Telephone: 812-232-2434
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities 5

Statement of Issues 6

Statement of Case 7

Statement of Facts. 7

 A. RFRA has a strongly bipartisan history, same-sex marriage is recent, and this is a type of compelled-speech case called a compelled-inclusion-expressive-association case. 7

 B. RFRA protected three classes of “persons,” the Provider-Exclusion stripped protection from “providers,” and the Provider-Exceptions restored it to some “persons.” 7

 C. IFI and IFA, like AFA, are RFRA “persons” as *Hobby-Lobby*-type entities, not as primarily-for-religious-purposes entities, so are not “nonprofit religious organizations or societies” as defined in RFRA, and were stripped of RFRA protection. 7

 D. IFI and IFA, like AFA, are expressive-associations that advocate for their pro-traditional-family issue by providing services, including education, with a policy of excluding same-sex married couples from otherwise public programs. 8

 E. IFI and IFA are chilled and their chill is credible because the challenged, nonmoribund ordinances, by their plain terms, govern them and their intended activities. 13

Summary of Argument 16

Argument 16

 I. Advocates have standing and ripeness to challenge (i) “nonprofit religious organization or society” as unconstitutionally vague and (ii) being stripped of RFRA protection by the Amendment. 16

 A. Controlling standing-and-ripeness standards permit these challenges if Advocates are either RFRA “persons” stripped of protection by the Amendment or may be due to the vagueness of “nonprofit religious organization or society.” . . . 16

1. Indiana and federal standing-and-ripeness requirements are similar, but Indiana’s are more permissive, including allowing public-interest standing.	17
2. The First Amendment is the supreme law of the land, so its standing-and-ripeness mandates control.	20
3. The First Amendment mandates lowered standing-and-ripeness requirements because speech requires breathing space.	21
4. The First Amendment mandates that the <i>existence</i> of an applicable provision burdening speech is a cognizable harm sufficient for standing and ripeness, as is <i>chill</i> , and a credible verification of intent and chill is sufficiently concrete.	23
5. The First Amendment’s mandate of lowered standing-and-ripeness requirements is recognized by other states.	29
6. The First Amendment’s heightened clarity requirement lowers the standing-and-ripeness requirement for vagueness challenges.	33
7. Applying the proper standards shows that Advocates have standing for their vagueness and protection-stripping claims unless they fit a “provider” exception.	34
B. Advocates are RFRA “persons” stripped of protection by the Amendment because they are “providers” with a “sexual orientation” Exclusion Policy.	35
1. Advocates’ programs are public under the required scope of “public,” though the Amendment does not require that all services be offered to the public to be stripped of RFRA protection.	36
a. The Amendment covers services that are not offered to the public.	36
b. “Public” may not be limited to at-will, walk-in public accommodations or an antidiscrimination provision is fatally underinclusive as to its interest.	36
c. “Public” may not be deemed nonpublic when individuals are excluded from an otherwise public programs on banned bases.	36

d. Government may not tell religiously motivated speakers and expressive-associations what policy they do and may have... 37

2. Advocates are not within the exemption for a “nonprofit religious organization or society” within the meaning required by RFRA. 39

C. Alternatively, Advocates have standing under public-standing doctrine... 39

II. Advocates have standing and ripeness to challenge the ordinances under RFRA and constitutional protections, facially (given vague provisions) and as applied to Advocates’ Exclusion Policy. 39

A. Controlling standing-and-ripeness standards authorize Advocates to challenge provisions that by their terms burden and chill their speech and expressive-association. 40

B. IFI and IFA have standing and ripeness to challenge the Carmel Ordinance.. . . . 40

C. Advocates, including IFI and IFA, have standing and ripeness to challenge the Bloomington and Columbus Ordinances. 41

III. Advocates’ request for judicial notice should have been granted and discussions of such evidence should not have been struck... 41

Conclusion 52

Word Count Certificate. 54

Certificate of Service 55

Table of Authorities

Cases

ACLU v. The Florida Bar, 999 F.2d 1486 (11th Cir. 1993) 27

American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc. v. Hudnut, 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985). 26

American Tradition Partnership v. Bullock, 567 U.S. 516 (2012). 25

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert, 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017). 33

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 28-30, 33

Bigelow v. Virginia., 421 U.S. 809 (1975) 26

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000). 16

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973) 26

Brush & Nib Studios v. City of Phoenix, 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) 17

Buck v. Gordon, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165196 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 26, 2019). 47

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). 25, 37-38

Chamber of Commerce v. FEC, 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 25, 28, 30

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. Hialeah 508 U.S. 520 (1993). 47, 51, 55-56

Citizens for Responsible Gov’t State PAC v. Davidson, 236 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir.2000). 30

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010). 24-25

Cittadine v. Ind. DOT, 790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003) 22

City of Tacoma v. Luvene, 827 P.2d 1374 (Wash. 1992) 36

Clapper v. Amnesty International U.S.A., 568 U.S. 398 (2013). 21

Coleman v. City of Richmond, 364 S.E.2d 239 (Va. Ct. App.1988). 35
